
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
 

Felstead 
 

Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Alipoor 
K Hussain 
H Khan 

Pollard Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kav Amrez 
Phone: 07929 070288 
E-Mail: kanwal.amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members. 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be consider
[...]
nterests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez – 07929 070288) 
 

 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report “Document H” 
which will present the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) 
latest performance information to provide assurance that the Council’s 
counter fraud arrangements are affective. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Committee notes the activity and performance carried 
out by CIU as detailed in report Document “H”.   
  
             (Harry Singh/Tracey Banfield - 07582 101209 / 07582 102740) 
 

1 - 30 

 
6.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report “Document I” 
which reviews the service Internal Audit has provided to the Council 
during the financial year 2022/23. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Committee recognises and supports the work 
carried out by Internal Audit during 2022/23 as detailed 
in Document “I”. 
  
                                                       (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
 

31 - 58 

 
7.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report “Document J” 
which will provide an update on the Internal Audit Charter for approval 
by the Governance and Audit Committee. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Governance and Audit Committee approves the revised 
Internal Audit Charter as detailed in Document “J”. 
  
                                                        (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
 

59 - 72 

 
8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting 

 



 

held on 27 April 2023 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item. 
  
  

9.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 APRIL 2023 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “K” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 April 2023.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 April 2023 be considered and noted. 
 
 
                                                                 (Euan Miller  - 01274 434517) 
 

73 - 74 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 20 July 
2023 
             H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Investigations Unit performance and activity report for the financial year 
2022/23 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit 
(CIU) latest performance information to provide assurance that the Council’s 
counter fraud arrangements are effective. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
This report concludes there are no equality and diversity implications which negates the 
need for an Equality Impact Assessment.  
 
 
 

Christopher Kinsella 
Director of Finance & IT 

Portfolio:   
Leader of the Council & Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Tracey Banfield / Harry 
Singh 
Head of Corporate Investigations, 
Information Governance and Complaints 
Phone:07582 101209 / 07582 102740 
  
E-mail: tracey.banfield / harry.singh 
@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



2 
 

 
 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) latest 
performance information to provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements 
are effective. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Council has a duty to protect the public purse and has committed to a zero tolerance 
approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other financial irregularity 
committed against the organisation. A Cabinet Office report released in January 2023 
confirmed that Fraud is estimated to account for 40% of all crime committed across the UK 
and is a long-standing threat to public services. The Council recognises that each pound lost 
to fraud represents a loss to the public purse and reduces the Council’s ability to provide 
services to people who need them.  
 
According to the recent Government Report, released in May 2023, titled ‘Fraud Strategy – 
Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public’, Fraud is by far the most common crime and 
additionally, as it is known to be funding other serious crimes, it poses a significant threat to 
p
[...]
ns      25 
 

11.0 Data Sharing        25 
11.1 National Fraud Initiative       25 
Chart 22 - Number of NFI data match investigations completed  

and the number of sanctions over the last 2 data match exercises.   26 
 

12.0 Financial Loss & Recovery      26 
Chart 23 - Financial loss over last 4 years     27 
Chart 24 – Financial loss 2022/23 by fraud type     27 
12.1 Other income 
Chart 25 – Other income received over last 4 years    28 

 
13.0 Fraud Awareness        28 

 
14.0 Surveillance         28 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



9 
 

 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction  

 
In common with other public bodies the Council has a duty to protect the public purse and this 
report details the role of the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) in the prevention and 
detection of fraud.  
 
The work of the CIU underpins the Council’s commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, 
theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other financial irregularity committed against the 
Council.  
 
The report reflects on the activity and performance of the CIU during the financial year 
ending 31st March 2023. 
 
 
2.0 Executive Summary 
 
Fraud is a prevalent cause of concern in the public sector and continues to pose financial 
threats to local authorities. The Council recognises that each pound lost to fraud represents a 
loss to the public purse and reduces the Council’s ability to provide services to people who 
need them.  
 
According to the Annual Fraud Indicator 2017, which provided the last set of government 
sanctioned estimates, fraud costs the public sector at least £40.3bn annually, with £7.3bn of 
this total being lost in local government. 
 
In 2022/23, the Council’s CIU has detected or prevented 198 instances of fraud, theft or other 
financial irregularity with an approximate total value of £551,443 – this equates to an average 
value of £2,785 per fraud case. 
 
Of those 198 investigations where instances of fraud, theft or other financial irregularity were 

[...]
cal and 
mental health, their age, financial circumstances and, in considering prosecution as a first 
option, whether it is in the public interest in addition to assessing the overall impact of the 
punishment to both the individual and the community.  
 
8.1 Prosecution 
The Council will normally only consider instituting criminal proceedings when the loss or 
potential loss to the Council exceeds £5,000 and both the “Evidential Test” and Public 
Interest tests are satisfied, however there are exceptional circumstances where the Council 
may decide to institute criminal proceedings even where the loss of potential loss to the 
Council is below £5000,  for example, where a formal caution or financial penalty has been 
offered and refused; there are known previous convictions for fraud related offences against 
the Council; the offence has been deliberate, planned, committed over a long period of time 
or involved more than one person. 
 
Additionally, the Council will only institute criminal proceedings for the offence of wrongful use 
of a Disabled Persons Blue Badge where the offence has not been admitted at an interview 

14%

78%

2%
5%

2%

Revenues Related

Disabled Parking

Housing

Occupational / Employee Fraud

Public Funding & Grants

Chart 9 - Fraud, theft or other financial irregularity found in 2022/23 
broken down by allegation type

Page 17



18 
 

under caution or the mitigation offered has not been accepted by the Council and the 
“Evidential Test” and Public Interest tests are satisfied.  
 
Relevant Officers, exercising delegated authority given by the Council's Section 151 Officer, 
will recommend and approve cases for prosecution, however, final authorisation for the  
commencement of criminal proceedings is given by Director Of Finance and Director of Legal 
& Governance. 
 
8.2 Other Sanctions 
 
8.2.1 Financial Penalty 
This can be offered in certain circumstances, including but not limited to, the loss to the 
Council being less than £5,0
[...]
ive Internal Audit Service provides assurance that the appropriate governance and 
accountability arrangements are in place which allows Service Objectives to be delivered in 
accordance with the Council’s equality policies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chris Kinsella 
Director of Finance and IT 

Portfolio 
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine  
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area: 
 
Corporate 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6/



 
 
1. SUMMARY  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Governance and Audit 

Committee (GAC) about the service Internal Audit has provided to the Council 
during the financial year 2022/23. 

 
In particular Members are advised of the following:-  
 
• Internal Audit completed 69% of the 2022/23 audit plan which was below the 

target of 90%. This was due to Internal Audit capacity being less than planned 
due to delayed recruitment and staff sickness, changes in service management 
and services prioritising support to be given to Bradford Children and Families 
Trust 

 
• Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 100% of the respondents said 

that the “recommendations were useful and realistic” and believed that the audit 
was “of benefit to management.”  

 
• 100% of all high priority recommendations made from the work undertaken 

were accepted by management.   
 
1.2 During the last quarter an external assessment of the Service was completed by 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) to determine 
the level of compliance the service was with public sector internal audit standards. 
The assessment concluded that the Internal Audit Service generally conforms with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which is the highest level of compliance 
and an improvement on the review five years ago where the service was only 
partially compliant. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is part of the Dep
[...]
essment process.  A slightly amended Charter has been submitted to 
the July meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee for their consideration 
and approval. 

 
1.6 Independence and Objectivity 

PSIAS state that Internal Audit must be independent, and that internal auditors 
must be objective in performing their work. During 2022/23 this requirement has 
been complied with and there has not been any impairments to Internal Audit’s 
independence and objectivity in performing its work. 

 
 
2. SERVICE DELIVERY  

 
2.1 Audit Resources and Coverage  
 

The audit plan for 2022/23 was approved by GAC on 21 April 2022 and was 
based on 2,415 days of audit resources. The Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
presented to GAC on 24 November 2022 noted that after taking into account its 
audit provision to West Yorkshire Pension Fund and the management of 
insurance and risk management, Bradford Council were planned to receive 2,116 
audit days in 2022/23. 
 
The audit plan was also monitored by assignments completed during the year.  In 
the first half year monitoring report 45% of the plan was achieved.  However in 
the second half of the year only an additional 24% of the plan was completed so 
in total Internal Audit achieved 69% of the original plan. This was due to Internal 
Audit capacity being less than planned as there were delays in planned 
recruitment, a vacant post arose in year which remains unfilled, and three 
members of staff incurred significant medical events all of which required phased 
returns.  Fortunately, two members of the team have now returned to work full 
time and the other is on a phased return. In addition, responses from service 
departments were delayed due to changes in management and as services 
prioritised support to be given to Bradford Children and Families Trust. 
 

 
2.2 Reports Issued and Control Environment  

 
All Internal Audit assignments result in an Audit Report which identifies the audit 
coverage, findings from the aud
[...]
n specific matters, or in response to known control failures there is often no 
opinion applied to the report.   
 

 
2.3 Fundamental Systems 
 

Fundamental financial systems are those that are material to the Council and 
have a significant impact on the Council’s internal control systems and the 
Council’s accounts. The review of these systems provides assurance relating to 
the main systems operating within the Council and remains a significant part of 
the audit plan.  
 
In 2022/23 seven fundamental systems reports were issued, three had an 
opinion of ‘Excellent’ and four had ‘Good’ audit opinions, see table below. 
 
Report Title Audit Opinion Issue Date 
Accounts Collection Team (Accounts Receivable) Good 04/04/2022 
Business Rates Control Assurance  Good 14/04/2022 
Fundamental Systems - Key Controls - Benefits Excellent 23/05/2022 
Supplier Maintenance  Good 14/06/2022 
Certification of Pension Contributions 2021/22 Excellent 11/08/2022 
Oakworth Crematorium Refurbishment Excellent 23/02/2023 
Contracts Final Accounts Review  Good 30/03/2023 

Page 41



INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
  

 
 
2.4 Audit Grant and Certification Work 
 

Certain grants received by the Council require an Internal Audit certification to 
confirm that the expenditure in the previous financial year i.e. 2021/22 was made 
in accordance with the Grant Determination Letter from the funding body.  The 
number of grants requiring Audit certification in 2022/23 was 18 with a total of 22 
reports issued in respect of these.  Seven Highways related capital grants, the 
Disabled Facilities Capital Grant, the Bus Subsidy Revenue Grant, four Clean Air 
Zone grants and two Getting Building Fund Grants all received ‘Excellent’ 
opinions. 
 
Troubled Families Grant certification generated 4 reports during the year. Internal 
Audit continued to support the Families First Team to make more regular 
payment by results claims during the financial year. From April 2023, this team 
operates within the recentl
[...]
ntrol environment of the Council is resilient. Internal Audit will undertake 
an exercise in the summer of 2023 to assess the level of implementation across 
the Council and report back to the Governance and Audit Committee in the half 
year monitoring report in November.   
 

2.9 Schools  
 

In the financial year 2022/23, 21 reports relating to schools were issued; there 
was continued application of the remote audit work programme developed and 
introduced to deliver school audits in response to the Covid 19 pandemic; 
however, with increasing opportunities to partially audit on actual school 
premises during the year and this will be further pursued as circumstances allow 
in 2023/24. Themed audits were also undertaken for the first time in many years.  

 
a) Reports issued  

 
A chronological breakdown of the reports is as follows; 
 
• the first report related to an audit of the School Funding Allocation (Dedicated 

Schools Grant) system and had the audit opinion of Effective. 
• the second report was an analysis of school self-assessment returns relating 

to the Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) process for 2021/22; this 
report was issued to the Director of Finance and is referred to in more detail 
below. 

• the third to the twelfth reports (10 reports in total) related to individual school 
audits undertaken, which included recommendations to improve the control 
environment at each school, with six having the opinion of Good and four of 
Partially Effective 

• the thirteenth to the seventeenth reports (five in total) related to individual 
school audits undertaken on the theme of Safeguarding and Safer 

Page 44



INTERNAL AUDIT 

Recruitment. All five had the opinion of Good and no recommendations were 
required that identified improvements. 

• reports eighteen to twenty-one (four in total) related to individual school audits 
undertaken on the theme of Related Party Transactions, declared as part of 
the SFVS process for 2021/22. The repo
[...]
ncome 
Insurance 

Page 56



INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and IT to the meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 20 
July 2023. 
             J 
 
 
Subject:             
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates the Internal Audit Charter for approval by the Governance and 
Audit Committee 
 
 
Equality & Diversity: 
 
The work of Internal Audit provides assurance that the appropriate governance 
processes are in place which allows Service Objectives to be delivered in accordance 
with the Council’s equality policies.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Christopher Kinsella  
Director of Finance and IT 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 
mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7/



 2 

1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1  In June 2023 the Internal Audit Service underwent an external assessment by CIPFA 

to test its compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  A number of 
recommendations were made that related to the Internal Audit Charter which was last 
updated in January 2019. This report updates the Internal Audit Charter with these 
recommendations for approval by the Governance and Audit Committee  
 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

2.1 The External assessment recommended the following  
 

• It was good practice to present the full charter to the Governance and Audit 
Committee on an annual basis. 

• The Internal Audit Charter does not define the term Senior Management.  
• The Internal Audit Charter should outline the differences between assurance and 

consultancy services.  
 

These changes have been incorporated into an amended Internal Audit Charter 
Appendix 1, specifically paragraphs  (1.6.2, 5.2.1 and 10.1.1). 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
4.1 Not Applicable. 
 
5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 
[...]
e considered.  Approval will be 
sought from the Governance and Audit Committee for any significant consulting 
service not already included in the audit plan, prior to accepting the engagement. 

 

11. QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

11.1 Internal Assessment 

11.1.1 An internal assessment of Internal Audit will be completed by the HOIA each year. 
This will include a sample of the quality of internal audit activity along with any 
changes to the overall internal audit process and also include an evaluation of client 
feedback.  The results of this and any external assessment will be reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

11.2 External Assessment 

11.2.1 PSIAS require an external assessment of the Internal Audit Service every five years 
by a qualified independent assessor from outside the organisation. The HOIA will 
agree with Governance and Audit Committee the form of external assessment and the 
qualifications and independence of the external assessor including any potential 
conflict of interest.  

11.3 Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

11.3.1 The results of any internal or external assessment process will be incorporated into 
the quality assurance improvement plan which will be included in the Annual Report to 
the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Managing Director West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund to the meeting of Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on 20 July 2023 
             K 
 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Investment Advisory Panel held on 27 
April 2023. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF 
Investment Advisory Panel to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  
Euan Miller 
Managing Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Euan Miller 
Phone: (01274) 43 4517 
E-mail: euan.miller@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:euan.miller@bradford.gov.uk


 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF 

Investment Advisory Panel to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
2. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ Minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel 27 April 2023  
 
 
3. APPENDICES 
 
➢ NFP Minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel 27 April 2023  
 
 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	APPENDIX 1
	ANNUAL REPORT

	Circulation:-

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	9 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 APRIL 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 10.30 am 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.55 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 

Felstead Hickson 

 
Councillor Tait in the Chair 
 
  
76.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

77.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

78.   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were approved subject to the 
amendments made to the resolution in item 70 Statement of Accounts. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the resolution relating to item 70 Statement of Accounts be rescinded 
and amended to: 
  

       That the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts be approved, and the 
Committee gives delegated authority for subsequent signing off the 
accounts to the Chair of the Committee and the Section 151 officer, 
accompanied with a follow up audit letter with remaining matters; 

       That the adoption of Capital Receipts of £3m benefit to the reserves 
which was agreed by Department for Levelling up, Housing and 
Communities (DHLUC) be noted and that this adjustment to the 



2 
 

accounts be approved; 
       That the application of the amended MRP policy adopted by the Full 

Council in February 2023 be applied to the 2021-22 accounts and 
prior years which would benefit reserve levels and that this 
adjustment be approved and audited. 

  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
  
  
  

79.   CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY 
REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted a report “Document H” which 
presented the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) latest performance 
information to provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements 
were affective. 
  
The Council has a duty to protect the public purse and is committed to a zero-
tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other 
financial irregularity committed against the organisation. A Cabinet Office report 
released in January 2023 confirmed that Fraud is estimated to account for 40% of 
all crime committed across the UK and is a long-standing threat to public 
services. The Council recognises that each pound lost to fraud represents a loss 
to the public purse and reduced the Council’s ability to provide services to people 
who need them.  
  
According to the recent Government Report, released in May 2023, titled ‘Fraud 
Strategy – Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public’, Fraud was by far the most 
common crime and additionally, as it was known to be funding other serious 
crimes, it posed a significant threat to people, prosperity, and the security of the 
UK. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the contents of the report which included 
the time taken to recover financial losses. 
  
In response to a members question it was reported that the majority of increase in 
prosecution was related to the misuse blue badge scheme. 
  
Members were keen to understand the referrals that led to investigations. In 
response, the officer referred to the charts on page 12/13 of the report which 
provided details of referrals received in the past 4 years, referral source and 
allegation type. Further details were provided around investigations on page 
14/15 of the report where charts gave details on the number of investigations 
carried out by CIU in the past 4 years. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the process of prosecution. In response to 
this, the officer reported that the Council would normally only consider instituting 
criminal proceedings when the loss or potential loss to the Council exceeded 
£5000 and both the Evidential Test and Public Interest tests were satisfied. The 
Council would only institute criminal proceedings for the offence of wrongful use 
of a Disabled Persons Badge where the offence had not been admitted at an 



3 
 

interview under caution or the mitigation offered had not been accepted by the 
Council. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the activity and performance carried out by the Corporate 
Investigations Unit as detailed in report Document “H” be noted.   
  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
  
                     (Harry Singh/Tracey Banfield - 07582 101209 / 07582 102740) 
  
  
  

80.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted a report Document “I” which reviewed 
the service Internal Audit had provided to the Council during the financial year 
2022/23. 
  
In particular Members are advised of the following: -  

  
       Internal Audit completed 69% of the 2022/23 audit plan which 

was below the target of 90%. This was due to Internal Audit 
capacity being less than planned due to delayed recruitment and 
staff sickness, changes in service management and services 
prioritising support to be given to Bradford Children and Families 
Trust 
  

       Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 100% of the 
respondents said that the “recommendations were useful and 
realistic” and believed that the audit was “of benefit to 
management.”  

  
       100% of all high priority recommendations made from the work 

undertaken were accepted by management.   
  

Members sought further clarification in relation to Fundamental 
Systems at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
  
In response to the above the Head of internal Audit reported Fundamental 
financial systems are those that are material to the Council and have a significant 
impact on the Council’s internal control systems and the Council’s accounts. The 
officer added that the review of these systems provided assurance relating to the 
main systems operating within the Council and remained a significant part of the 
audit plan. It was important that agreed Audit Recommendations were 
implemented to ensure the control environment of the Council was resilient. 
Internal Audit would undertake an exercise in the summer of 2023 to assess the 
level of implementation across the Council and report back to the Governance 
and Audit Committee in the half year monitoring report in November. 
  
A member of the committee was keen to understand if the Governance and Audit 



4 
 

Committee would receive any reports from the Children’s Trust and if it would 
have the correct governance and audit procedures. The member of the committee 
also suggested inviting the Trust to the committee to provide updates. 
  
In response to this, the officer reported that the Children's Trust would have its 
own audit committee. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the work carried out by Internal Audit during 2022/23 as detailed in 
“Document “I” be recognised and supported. 
  
  
                                                       (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
  
  

81.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted a report Document “J” which provided 
an update on the Internal Audit Charter for approval by the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  
  
In June 2023 the Internal Audit Service underwent an external assessment by 
CIPFA to test its compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. A 
number of recommendations were made that related to the Internal Audit Charter 
which was last updated in January 2019. This report updated the Internal Audit 
Charter with these recommendations for approval by the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
  
The External assessment recommended the following: - 
  

       It was good practice to present the full charter to the Governance and Audit 
Committee on an annual basis. 

       The Internal Audit Charter does not define the term Senior Management. 
       The Internal Audit Charter should outline the differences between 

assurance and consultancy services.  
  

These changes had been incorporated into an amended Internal Audit Charter 
Appendix 1, specifically paragraphs (1.6.2, 5.2.1 and 10.1.1) of the report. 
  
Members of the Committee commended the extensive report which provided a 
useful overview of the of the Internal Audit Charter. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the revised Internal Audit Charter as detailed in “Document “J” be 
approved.  
  
                                                              (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
  

82.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
  



5 
 

83.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 APRIL 2023 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “K” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 27 April 2023.  
  
Resolved -  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 27 April 2023 were considered and noted. 
  
                                                              (Euan Miller  - 01274 434517) 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


